This property’s address is 381 Goffstown Back Road, commonly known as the Educare 
Property. 

Submitted by Petition. 

ARTICLE 3 
 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate for the operation, expenses and 
commitments of the town government, the budget approved by the Budget Committee in the 
amount of Eighteen Million Nine Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Three Hundred Eighty 
Three Dollars ($18,927,383). 
 This budget will be predicated by estimated revenues in the amount of Seven Million 
Five Hundred Four Thousand Eight Dollars ($7,504,008). 

The Sewer Enterprise Fund of One Million Six Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand Two 
Hundred Dollars ($1,689,200) is included in this revenue amount and in the appropriations 
requested in this article. 
 The EMS Special Revenue Fund of Six Hundred Ten Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty 
Two Dollars ($610,932) is included in this revenue amount and in the appropriations request in 
this article. 
 The motion on the operating budget shall be the following, with only the appropriation 
amount subject to amendment:  “Shall the Town of Goffstown raise and appropriate as an

[...]

operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant articles and other 
appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth on the budget posted with the warrant, or 
as amended by vote of the first session, for the purposes set forth therein, totaling Eighteen 
Million Nine Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Three Dollars 
($18,927,383). 
 Should this article be defeated, the default budget shall be Nineteen Million Nine 
Hundred Twenty Five Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Three Dollars ($19,925,863), which is the 
same as last year, with certain adjustments required by previous action of the Town of Goffstown 
or by law or the governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 40:13 X 
and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget only.”  NOTE:

[...]

accordance with the most recent collective bargaining agreement.  (This appropriation is in 
addition to Article 3.) 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 4-1-0 and Budget Committee 9-2-1. 

ARTICLE 6 
 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Four Hundred Ninety 
Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Four Dollars ($499,524) for the purpose of reinstating the 
Budget Committee’s reduction of the approved CIP road plan.  Passage of this article will also 
indicate the voters’ desire to keep the costs of the road plan in the annual operating budget. (This 
appropriation is in addition to Article 3.) 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0 and Budget Committee 10-2-0. 

ARTICLE 7 
 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Five Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($550,000) for the purpose of purchasing a Pumper/Tanker to replace a 1992 
Fire Engine and a 1989 Tanker, and to fund this appropriation with One Hundred Forty Two 
Thousand Dollars ($142,000) from the Fire Apparatus Capital Reserve Fund and Four Hundred 
Twenty Thousand ($420,000) by taxation.  (This appropriation is in addition to Article 3.) 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0 and Budget Committee 9-3-0. 

ARTICLE 8 
 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Forty 
Seven Thousand Dollars ($247,000) for the purpose of purchasing an Automated Solid Waste 
Collection Vehicle to replace the 2000 Solid Waste Automated Collection Vehicle.  (This 
appropriation is in addition to Article 3.) 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0 and Budget Committee 10-2-0. 

ARTICLE 9 
 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) 
for the purpose of supporting the nonprofit Goffstown Main Street Program, Inc. (This 
appropriation is in addition to Article 3.) 

Recommended by the Board of Selectmen 5-0-0 and Budget Committee 12-0-0. 

ARTICLE 10 
 To see if the Town will vote to adopt an ordinance pursuant to RSA31:39-c to allow for

[...]

If we have a written ballot, the squares on the top of your green card will be 
marked for each one, to show you’ve voted.  

A motion was made and seconded to dispense with the reading of the warrant.  The 
motion passed.  

ARTICLE 9 
 To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of nine hundred, forty-
eight thousand dollars ($948,000) for the purpose of purchasing three vehicles to replace a 
1994 Fire Engine, a 1999 ten-wheel dump truck, and a 2000 solid waste automated 
collection vehicle, and to authorize the issuance of not more than nine hundred forty-eight 
thousand dollars ($948,000) of bonds or notes in accordance with the Municipal Finance 
Act (RSA 33) and to authorize the municipal officials to issue and negotiate such bonds or 
notes and to determine the rate of interest thereon.  Furthermore, to vote to raise and 
appropriate up to $219,965 for the first annual payment in 2010, and fund it with $100,000